Conventional Automatic Fire Detectors
FCP‑320/FCH‑320
en User manual
Conventional Automatic Fire Detectors Table of contents | en 3
Bosch Sicherheitssysteme GmbH User manual 2022-01 | 12 | F.01U.004.377
Table of contents
1 Product Description 5
2 System Overview 6

6.1 Detector Variants
6.1.1 Detectors with 820 Ohm Alarm Resistor
Type Number Designation Product ID
FCP-OC320 Multisensor Detector Optical/Chemical F.01U.026.292
FCP-OT320 Multisensor Detector Optical/Thermal F.01U.026.295
FCP-O320 Optical Smoke Detector F.01U.026.293
FCH-T320 Heat Detector F.01U.026.291
FCH-T320-FSA Heat Detector for Fire Barriers conforming to DIBt,
Quality-controlled
F.01U.026.294
6.1.2 Detectors with 470 Ohm Alarm Resistor*
Type Number Designation Product ID
FCP-OC320-R470 Multisensor Detector Optical/Chemical F.01U.029.867
FCP-OT320-R470 Multisensor Detector Optical/Thermal F.01U.029.862
FCP-O320-R470 Optical Smoke Detector F.01U.029.857
FCH-T320-R470 Heat Detector F.01U.029.861
*Detectors with 470 Ohm Alarm Resistors are not available in all countries.
6.2 Detector Bases
Type Number Designation Product ID
MS 400 Standard Detector Base for surface-mounted and
flush-mounted cable feed
4.998.021.535
MS 400 B Standard Detector Base for surface-mounted and
flush-mounted cable feed, with Bosch-branding
F.01U.215.139
FAA-420-SEAL Damp Room Seal for the MS 400 and MS 400 B
Detector bases (1 pack = 10 pieces)
F.01U.215.142
MSR 320 Conventional Detector Base with Relay for surface-
mounted and flush-mounted cable feed
4.998.114.565
MSC 420 Additional Base with Damp Room Seal, for surface-
mounted cable feed
4.998.113.025
6.3 Detector Accessories
Type Number Designation Product ID
FLM-320-EOL2W EOL Module 2-Wire F.01U.083.619
TP4 400 Support Plate for Detector Identification up to 4 m
installation height (ordering per 50)
4.998.084.709
TP8 400 Support Plate for Detector Identification up to 8 m
installation height (ordering per 50)
4.998.084.710
Conventional Automatic Fire Detectors Order Overview | en 23
Bosch Sicherheitssysteme GmbH User manual 2022-01 | 12 | F.01U.004.377
Type Number Designation Product ID
SK 400 Protective Basket, to protect against mechanical
damage
4.998.025.369
SSK 400 Protective Dust Cover (1 pack = 10 pieces) 4.998.035.312
MH 400 Detector Heating Element 4.998.025.373
6.4 Installation Accessories
Type Number Designation Product ID
WA400 Detector Console, for DIBt compliant mounting of
detectors above doors etc., including detector base
4.998.097.924
FMX-DET-MB Mounting Bracket, with mounting material for false
floors, without detector base
2.799.271.257
6.5 Detector Base Sounders
Type Number Designation Product ID
MSS 300 Base sounder white
Only C point activation via attached detector, for
surface-mounted and flush-mounted cable feed
4.998.025.371
MSS300-WH-EC Base sounder, white
Only for separate activation e.g. via Interface Module,
for surface-mounted and flush-mounted cable feed
4.998.120.501
6.6 Remote Indicators
Type Number Designation Product ID
FAA-420-RI-ROW Remote indicator F.01U.289.120
FAA-420-RI-DIN Remote indicator for DIN application F.01U.289.620
6.7 Service Accessories
Type Number Designation Product ID
SOLO200 Detector Removal Tool 4.998.112.113
RTL-cap Plastic Caps for the SOLO200 Detector Removal Tool
(Scope of delivery = 2 pieces)
4.998.082.502
SOLO330 Smoke Detector Tester 4.998.112.071
FME-SOLO-A10S Test Aerosol for Optical Smoke Detectors (250 ml)
Ordering only per 12 pieces
F.01U.345.557
FME-TEST-CO Solo CO Testing Gas (250 ml) F.01U.301.469
SOLO461 Heat Detector Test Kit F.01U.363.162
SOLO770 Spare battery baton F.01U.363.163
FME-TESTIFIRE Multi-Stimulus Testing Tool F.01U.143.407
FME-TS3 Smoke Capsule F.01U.143.404
24 en | Order Overview Conventional Automatic Fire Detectors
2022-01 | 12 | F.01U.004.377 User manual Bosch Sicherheitssysteme GmbH
Type Number Designation Product ID
SOLO100 Telescopic Access Pole 4.998.112.069
SOLO101 Fixed Extension Pole 4.998.112.070
SOLO610 Test Equipment Bag 4.998.112.073
Conventional Automatic Fire Detectors Maintenance and Service | en 25
Bosch Sicherheitssysteme GmbH User manual 2022-01 | 12 | F.01U.004.377
7 Maintenance and Service
Maintenance and inspection work on security systems are governed in Germany by the
regulations of DIN VDE 0833; these regulations stipulate reference to the manufacturer's
instructions for maintenance intervals.
– Maintenance and inspection work should be carried out regularly and by trained
personnel.
– BOSCH ST recommends a functional and visual inspection at least once a year.
Testing Detector Type
FCP-O320
FCP-O320-R470
FCH-T320
FCH-T320-R470
FCH-T320-FSA
FCP-OT320
FCP-OT320-R470
FCP-OC320
FCP-OC320-R470
Check of the LED
display
X X X X
Visual check of the
mounting
X X X X
Visual check for
damage
X X X X
Check the monitoring
range has not been
restricted, for
instance by shelves
or similar
installations.
X X X X
Triggering with hot
air
- X X X
Triggering with Test
Aerosol
X - X X
Triggering with CO
testing gas
- - - X
– FCP-OC320/FCP-OC320-R470
Multisensor detectors with C sensors must be exchanged every 5 years.
An FCP-OC320 and FCP‑OC320‑R470 will deactivate its C sensor after 5 years of
operation due to the gas sensor's limited life cycle. The detector continues to function as
an O detector.
Depending on the system, there may be no message to the control panel, and the
deactivation of the C sensor is only noticed when the detector is tested. The FCP‑OC320/
FCP‑OC320‑R470 should therefore be exchanged promptly before 5 years of operation
has elapsed.
– Optical smoke detectors should, depending on the environmental conditions, be cleaned
and exchanged regularly.
26 en | Maintenance and Service Conventional Automatic Fire Detectors
2022-01 | 12 | F.01U.004.377 User manual Bosch Sicherheitssysteme GmbH
Every detector bottom has a “Chamber Maid
Plug” (cleaning opening with a plug) for blowing out the
optical chamber with compressed air (not required for
the FCH-T320/FCH-T320‑R470 Heat Detectors).
7.1 Coding of the Detector Types
With the exception of the FCP-O320 and FCP-O320-R470, every detector has a colored
detector type identification ring around the central individual display.